

Nos. 09-987 & 09-991

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National School Boards
Association, Arizona School Boards Association,
American Association of School Administrators,
National Education Association, and Arizona
Education Association In Support of Respondents**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NAOMI GITTINS
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
Of Counsel

JOHN W. BORKOWSKI*
MAREE F. SNEED
CHRISTOPHER LOTT
CLAIRE SULLIVAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5779
John.Borkowski@hoganlovells.com
* Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. ARIZONA’S TUITION TAX CREDIT PROGRAM SERVES NO IMPORTANT EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE.	9
A. THE ARIZONA PROGRAM IS NOT A TRUE SCHOOL CHOICE PLAN.	10
B. THE ARIZONA PROGRAM DOES NOT INCREASE EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS.	11
II. THE ARIZONA PROGRAM VIOLATES <i>ZELMAN</i>	16
A. THE ARIZONA PROGRAM PROVIDES NO PUBLIC SCHOOL OPTION.....	17
B. THE ARIZONA PROGRAM SKEWS PARENTS’ CHOICE OF PRIVATE SCHOOLS TOWARD RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS.	21

C.	THE ARIZONA PROGRAM ALLOWS SCHOOLS TO DENY STUDENTS ADMISSION BECAUSE OF THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.	24
III.	THE ARIZONA PROGRAM HAS THE EFFECT OF ADVANCING RELIGION	26
IV.	THE ARIZONA PROGRAM HARMS PUBLIC EDUCATION	29
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Board of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)</i>	3
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell, 498 U.S. 237 (1991)</i>	3
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)</i>	30
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988)</i>	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)</i>	8, 29-30
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)</i>	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009)</i>	2
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A., 523 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)</i>	3
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)</i>	9
<i>Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)</i>	3
<i>Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)</i>	10, 18, 35
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)</i>	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)</i>	4, 30

<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	3
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	25
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009) (concurring op.)	27
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	10, 17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10, 16

STATUTES

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8701-F *et seq.* (West 2010) 15, 35

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089 (West 2010) 12, 27

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(H)(2) (West 2010)..... 19, 24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(H)(3) (West 2010)..... 19, 21

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1002.395 (West 2010)..... 14, 35

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1002.395(6)(g) (West 2010) 10

Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2A-1 (West 2010) 14

Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-29.16 (West 2010) 13

Iowa Code Ann. § 422.11S (West 2010)..... 10, 14

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 44-62-2 (West 2009), *amended by* 2010 R.I. Pub. Laws 10-239 10, 15

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Christian School Tuition
Organization, Inc.,
<http://www.acsto.org> 22

Arizona Department of Revenue,
Individual Income Tax Credit for
Donations to Private School
Tuition Organizations: Reporting
for 2009 (Apr. 21, 2010) 11, 27, 31

Catholic Tuition Organization,
<http://www.catholictuition.org/faq.aspx#funddistribution> 23

Catholic Tuition Organization,
Participating Schools,
<http://www.catholictuition.org/schools.aspx> 22

Florida Department of
Education, Florida Tax
Credit Scholarship
Program FAQs,
<http://www.floridaschoolchoice.org/information/ctc/faqs.asp> 14

Ronald J. Hansen & Pat Kossan,
*Tuition Aid Continues to Elude
Needy*, Ariz. Republic, Dec. 13,
2009,
<http://www.azcentral.com/news/articles/2009/12/13/20091213st-outreach1213.html> 12

Ronald J. Hansen & Pat Kossan,
*Tuition-aid Program Benefits
Wealthy Families, Raises Concerns*,
Ariz. Republic, Aug. 1, 2009,
<http://www.azcentral.com/arizonarepublic/news/articles/2009/08/01/20090801sto-whobenefits0801.html> 26-27

Don Harris, *Sounding the Alarms:
Arizona Schools Feeling Budget
Pinch*, Ariz. Capitol Times, July 23,
2010 33, 34

Nicholas Johnson, et al., Center on
 Budget and Policy Priorities, *An
 Update on State Budget Cuts*, (last
 updated Aug. 4, 2010),
[http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view
 &id=1214](http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view&id=1214) 33-34

Deborah Katz Levi, *Tuition Tax Credit
 Proposals in Utah—Their
 Constitutionality and Feasibility*,
 2005 Utah L. Rev. 1047 (2005) 28

Carrie Lukas, Goldwater Inst. Policy
 Report No. 186, *The Arizona
 Scholarship Tax Credit: Providing
 Choice for Arizona Taxpayers and
 Students* (Dec. 11, 2003) 13

Jim Malewitz & Joyce Russell,
 IowaWatch, *Back to School Special:
 Huge Tax Break for Private Schools
 Strains State Treasury*, Aug. 13,
 2010,
<http://www.iowawatch.org/?p=1065> 32

Vicki Murray, Goldwater Inst. Report
 No. 199, *Survey of Arizona Private
 Schools: Tuition, Testing and
 Curricula* (2005) 20

National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Enrollment in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, by State or Jurisdiction</i> , http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/ d09/tables/dt09_034.asp	28
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Characteristics of Private Schools in the US, 2009</i> http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2009/200931 3.pdf	28
<i>Private School Tax Credits Rife with Abuse</i> , East Valley Tribune, July 31, 2009, http://www.eastvalleytribune.com/s pecial_reports/rigged_privilege/arti cle_7debd2e5-d000-5aed-b813- a0d252377755.html	30-31
<i>Schools Teach Parents How to Skirt the Law</i> , East Valley Tribune, June 15, 2010, http://www.eastvalleytribune.com/s pecial_reports/rigged_privilege/arti cle_db4088f9-5789-5a1d-abad- 9af2a5a39cf2.html	13, 28

<i>Tax Credit Sponsor's Vision</i> <i>Unrealized</i> , East Valley Tribune, June 15, 2010, http://www.eastvalleytribune.com/special_reports/rigged_privilege/article_2caa9671-aaad-5992-9d46-2594a9ee6b3c.html	11
U.S. Census Bureau, 2008 Annual Survey of Local Government Finances – School Systems	32, 33
